## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for approval of customer specified lighting tariff by Tampa Electric Company.

DOCKET NO. 20180222-EI ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0063-TRF-EI ISSUED: February 18, 2019

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

ART GRAHAM, Chairman JULIE I. BROWN DONALD J. POLMANN GARY F. CLARK ANDREW GILES FAY

# ORDER APPROVING TAMPA ELECTRIC COMPANY'S CUSTOMER SPECIFIED LIGHTING TARIFF

BY THE COMMISSION:

# **Background**

On December 3, 2018, Tampa Electric Company (TECO or utility) filed a petition for approval of a new optional customer specified lighting tariff (LS-2 tariff). TECO proposed the new LS-2 tariff in response to customers requesting special lighting fixtures or poles. TECO provided a letter waiving the 60-day file and suspend provision of Section 366.06(3), Florida Statutes (F.S.), until the February 5, 2019, Agenda Conference.

On January 15, 2019, TECO filed two corrections to the tariffs filed with the petition. The first correction was made to tariff sheet No. 6.835, reflecting the addition of the LS-2 energy charge, which was inadvertently omitted. The second correction was made to the cost recovery clause tariff sheet No. 6.020 to include the LS-2 tariff as LS-2 customers will be billed all cost recovery clauses. The tariff sheets approved herein are included as Attachment A. We have jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, F.S.

### Decision

TECO currently offers a list of specific fixtures and poles a customer can choose from under its Lighting Service-1 (LS-1) tariff. The LS-1 charges for each fixture are comprised of three components: a fixture charge, a maintenance charge, and an energy charge. Charges for poles include a pole and maintenance charge. Customers taking service under the LS-1 tariff are required to sign the Bright Choices Outdoor Lighting Agreement for a minimum of 10 years. After the initial 10-year term, this Agreement can be terminated by either party upon providing the other party with 90 days written notice of termination.

ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0063-TRF-EI DOCKET NO. 20180222-EI PAGE 2

Customers occasionally request a fixture or pole that is not offered under the LS-1 tariff. Upon such request, TECO may seek our approval to add the requested fixture or pole to the LS-1 tariff. In the alternative, customers may install customer-owned fixtures or poles and utilize TECO's energy-only rate offering under the LS-1 tariff.

TECO proposed the LS-2 tariff to address customer requests for special fixtures or poles, not offered under the LS-1 tariff, in a timely and efficient manner. TECO will only apply the LS-2 tariff in response to a special lighting request and will not actively market the tariff. The utility will purchase and install the requested lighting facilities if they meet TECO's reliability standards. The utility stated that customers are seeking distinctive lighting fixtures or poles that would be a signature of or attraction for their location. TECO believes that as economic development continues in the Tampa Bay area, the LS-2 tariff will be predominantly used by subdivisions, shopping centers, and other new developments. The utility currently has one request from a subdivision for lighting service using a unique style of pole that would be best accommodated under the LS-2 tariff.

The lighting requests under the LS-2 tariff will be unique to each customer; therefore, TECO proposes that a different rate setting approach be applied. To bill customers for the fixture and maintenance costs, TECO proposes to apply a monthly factor of 1.19 percent to the in-place value of the facilities. The in-place value is determined by TECO's cost to purchase and install the requested facilities. The Commission-approved monthly factor of 1.19 percent is currently contained in the Facilities Rental Agreement (tariff sheet Nos. 7.760 – 7.775) and was approved in TECO's last rate case. The monthly factor of 1.19 percent assures recovery of TECO's lighting facilities investment (depreciation, taxes, maintenance cost, and return). All other Commission-approved street lighting energy charge and cost recovery factors, such as fuel, will apply.

Customers will be required to sign the Bright Choices Outdoor Lighting Agreement. The initial term for LS-2 customers will be 20 years to allow for full cost recovery over the expected life of the facilities. TECO explained that the 20 years is justified because the lighting facilities installed are specific to a customer's request and may not be of value to a subsequent customer at that location. To accommodate the 20-year term associated with the proposed LS-2 tariff, TECO modified one page of the Agreement (see page 6 of 7 of Attachment A).

We approved a similar lighting tariff (Form 4, tariff sheet No. 7.13) for Gulf Power Company in its 2001 rate case<sup>2</sup> in response to customers requesting more fixture and pole options. We more recently approved an optional LT-1 streetlight tariff for Florida Power & Light Company (FPL).<sup>3</sup> The LT-1 tariff allows FPL to offer a wide range of fixtures through a catalogue on the FPL website as opposed to in the tariff itself.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Order No. PSC-13-0443-FOF-EI, issued September 30, 2013, Docket No. 130040-EI, *In re: Petition for rate increase by Tampa Electric Company*.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Order No. PSC-02-0787-FOF-EI, issued June 10, 2002, Docket No. 010949-EI, *In re: Request for rate increase by Gulf Power Company*.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Order No. PSC-17-0115-TRF-EI, issued March 28, 2017, Docket No. 160245-EI, *In re: Petition for approval of a new optional pilot LED streetlight tariff, by Florida Power & Light Company.* 

ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0063-TRF-EI DOCKET NO. 20180222-EI PAGE 3

We have reviewed TECO's petition and find the proposed LS-2 tariff is reasonable and appropriate. The LS-2 tariff allows TECO to respond to customer requests for special fixtures or poles in a timely and efficient manner. The general body of ratepayers will be protected as LS-2 customers will be responsible for all costs associated with their request.

Given the information discussed above, we find that TECO's proposed customer specified lighting tariff is reasonable and is hereby approved, effective February 5, 2019, the date of our vote on this matter.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Tampa Electric Company's proposed customer specified lighting tariff, as discussed in the body of this Order, is hereby approved, effective February 5, 2019. It is further

ORDERED that if a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of this Order, the tariff shall remain in effect with any charges held subject to refund pending resolution of the protest. It is further

ORDERED that if no timely protest is filed, this docket shall be closed upon the issuance of a Consummating Order.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 18th day of February, 2019.

ADAM J. TEITZMAN

Commission Clerk

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399

(850) 413-6770

www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is provided to the parties of record at the time of issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0063-TRF-EI DOCKET NO. 20180222-EI PAGE 4

# NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to a hearing.

The Commission's decision on this tariff is interim in nature and will become final, unless a person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed action files a petition for a formal proceeding, in the form provided by Rule 28-106.201, Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be received by the Office of Commission Clerk, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, by the close of business on March 11, 2019. In the absence of such a petition, this Order shall become final and effective upon the issuance of a Consummating Order.

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the issuance date of this Order is considered abandoned unless it satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the specified protest period.



FIRST SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 4.060 CANCELS ORIGINAL FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4.060

# Ground

Earth potential.

### **Group Metering**

Customer owned and company approved meter centers.

#### Guarantor

One who initiates or gives a guarantee.

### **Hand Hole**

A small junction box placed in the ground.

# **High Density Subdivision**

A subdivision having a density of 6 or more dwelling units per acre.

### **High Leg**

The conductor in a three-phase delta secondary connection that has a higher voltage-to-ground potential than the other conductors.

### **High Pressure Sodium**

A lamp using sodium as a medium for street and area lighting use.

### Horse Power

The nameplate rating of motors and/or other apparatuses. For conversion purposes, one horsepower shall be considered as equivalent to one kilowatt.

# In Place Value

Plant in service value (undepreciated) of the facility.

### Incandescent

The ordinary light bulb.

## **Industrial Service**

Service to customers engaged In a process which creates or changes raw or unfinished materials into another form or product. (Factories, mills, machine shops, mines, oil wells, refineries, pumping plants, creameries, canning and packing plants, shipyards, etc.; i.e., in extractive fabricating or processing activities.)

# Inspector or Inspection Authority

A person or agency authorized to inspect and approve electrical installations.

# **Integrated Demand**

Is the summation of the continuously varying instantaneous demands during a specified time interval performed by metering equipment.

DATE EFFECTIVE: May 10, 1993

ISSUED BY: G. F. Anderson N. G.

Tower, President



TWENTY-FOURTH-FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.010 CANCELS TWENTY-THIRD FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.010

DATE EFFECTIVE: June 20, 2014

# INDEX OF RATE SCHEDULES

<u>Schedule</u>	Classification	Sheet No.
	Additional Billing Charges	6.020
	Payment of Bills	6.022
RS	Residential Service	6.030
GS	General Service - Non Demand	6.050
GSD	General Service - Demand	6.080
IS	Interruptible Service	6.085
CS	Construction Service	6.290
GST	Time-of-Day General Service - Non-Demand (Optional)	6.320
GSDT	Time-of-Day General Service - Demand (Optional)	6.330
IST	Time of Day Interruptible Service (Optional)	6.340
RSVP-1	Residential Service Variable Pricing	6.560
SBF	Firm Standby And Supplemental Service	6.600
SBFT	Time-of-Day Firm Standby And Supplemental Service (Optional)	6.605
SBI	Interruptible Standby And Supplemental Service	6.700
EDR	Economic Development Rider	6.720
CISR-2	Commercial/Industrial Service Rider	6.740
LS-1	Street and Outdoor Lighting Service	6.800
LS-2	Customer Specified Lighting Service	6.830

ISSUED BY: G. L. Gillette N. G. Tower,

President



SEVENTY-FIFTH SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.020 CANCELS SEVENTY-FOURTH-FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 6.020

# ADDITIONAL BILLING CHARGES

TOTAL FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST RECOVERY CLAUSE: The total fuel and purchased power cost recovery factor shall be applied to each kilowatt-hour delivered, and shall be computed in accordance with the formula prescribed by the Florida Public Service Commission. The following fuel recovery factors by rate schedule have been approved by the Commission:

# RECOVERY PERIOD (January 2019 through December 2019)

			¢/kWh		¢/kWh Energy	¢/kWh	¢/kWh	
		2.	Fuel		Conservation	Capacity	Environmental	
Rate Schedules		Standard	Peak	Off- Peak	_:			
RS (up to 1,000 kWh)		2.405			0.321	0.103	0.222	
RS (over 1,000 kWh)		3.405			0.321	0.103	0.222	
RSVP-1	(P <sub>1</sub> )	2.719			(2.319)	0.103	0.222	
	(P <sub>2</sub> )	2.719			(0.877)	0.103	0.222	
	(P <sub>3</sub> )	2.719			5.936	0.103	0.222	
	(P <sub>4</sub> )	2.719			34.911	0.103	0.222	
GS, GST		2.719	2.874	2.653	0.292	0.086	0.221	
CS		2.719			0.292	0.086	0.221	
LS-1, LS-2		2.691			0.180	0.024	0.217	
GSD Optional								
Secondary		2.719			0.272	0.075	0.220	
Primary		2.692			0.269	0.074	0.218	
Subtransmiss	sion	2.665			0.267	0.074	0.216	
			¢/kWh		\$/kW	\$/kW	¢/kWh	
			Fuel		Energy Conservation	Capacity	Environmental	
				Off-		<u> </u>		
Rate Schedule		Standard	Peak	Peak	_			
GSD, GSDT, SI Secondary	BF, SBFT	2.719	2.874	2.653	1.17	0.32	0.220	
Primary		2.692	2.845	2.626	1.17	0.32	0.220	
Subtransmiss	sion	2.665	2.817	2.600	1.14	0.31	0.216	
IS, IST, SBI								
Primary		2.692	2.845	2.626	0.93	0.24	0.214	
Subtransmiss	sion	2.665	2.817	2.600	0.92	0.24	0.212	
Continued to Sheet No. 6.021								
Continued to Sheet No. 6.021								

ISSUED BY: N. G. Tower, President DATE EFFECTIVE: January 3, 2019



#### **ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 6.830**

# **CUSTOMER SPECIFIED LIGHTING SERVICE**

SCHEDULE: LS-2

AVAILABLE: Entire service area

# APPLICABLE:

Customer Specified Lighting Service is applicable to any customer for the sole purpose of lighting roadways or other outdoor areas. Service hereunder is provided for the sole and exclusive benefit of the customer, and nothing herein or in the contract executed hereunder is intended to benefit any third party or to impose any obligation on the Company to any such third party. At the Company's option, a deposit amount of up to a two (2) month's average bill may be required at anytime.

# CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Service is provided during the hours of darkness normally on a dusk-to-dawn basis.

At the Company's option and at the customer's request, the company may permit a timer to control a lighting system provided under this rate schedule that is not used for dedicated street or highway lighting. The Company shall install and maintain the timer at the customer's expense. The Company shall program the timer to the customer's specifications as long as such service does not exceed 2,100 hours each year. Access to the timer is restricted to company personnel.

# LIMITATION OF SERVICE:

Installation shall be made only when, in the judgment of the Company, location of the proposed lights are, and will continue to be, feasible and accessible to Company personnel and equipment for both construction and maintenance and such installation is not appropriate as a public offering under LS-1.

# TERM OF SERVICE:

Service under this rate schedule shall, at the option of the customer, be for an initial term of twenty (20) years beginning on the date one or more of the lighting equipment is installed, energized, and ready for use and shall continue after the initial term for successive one-year terms until terminated by either party upon providing ninety (90) days prior written notice.

Continued to Sheet No. 6.835

ISSUED BY: N. G. Tower, President

**DATE EFFECTIVE:** 

# TECO, TAMPA ELECTRIC AN EMERA COMPANY

# **ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 6.835**

### Continued from Sheet No. 6.830

MONTHLY RATE: The monthly charge shall be calculated by applying the monthly rate of 1.19% to the In-Place Value of the customer specific lighting facilities identified in the Outdoor Lighting Agreement entered into between the customer and the Company for service under this schedule.

The In-Place Value may change over time as new lights are added to the service provided under this Rate Schedule to a customer taking service, the monthly rate shall be applied to the In-Place Value in effect that billing month.

### **NON-STANDARD FACILITIES AND SERVICES:**

The customer shall pay all costs associated with additional company facilities and services that are not considered standard for providing lighting service, including but not limited to, the following:

- relays;
- distribution transformers installed solely for lighting service;
- protective shields;
- 4. bird deterrent devices;
- light trespass shields;
- light rotations;
- light pole relocations;
- devices required by local regulations to control the levels or duration of illumination including associated planning and engineering costs;
- 9. removal and replacement of pavement required to install underground lighting cable;
- directional boring;
- 11. specialized permitting that is incremental to a standard construction permit; and
- 12. specialized engineering scope required by either the customer or by local code or ordinance that is unique to the requested work.

Payment may be made in a lump sum at the time the agreement is entered into, or at the customer's option these non-standard costs may be included in the In-Place Value to which the monthly rate will be applied.

MINIMUM CHARGE: The monthly charge.

ENERGY CHARGE: For monthly energy served under this rate schedule, 2.509¢ per kWh.

FUEL CHARGE: See Sheet Nos. 6.020 and 6.021.

ENERGY CONSERVATION CHARGE: See Sheet Nos. 6.020 and 6.021.

CAPACITY CHARGE: See Sheet Nos. 6.020 and 6.021

ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY CHARGE: See Sheet Nos. 6.020 and 6.021

FLORIDA GROSS RECEIPTS TAX: See Sheet No. 6.022

FRANCHISE FEE: See Sheet No. 6.022

PAYMENT OF BILLS: See Sheet No. 6.022

ISSUED BY: N. G. Tower, President

**DATE EFFECTIVE:** 





SIXTH SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7.202 CANCELS FIFTH SIXTH REVISED **SHEET NO. 7.202** 

	Continued from Sheet No. 7.201
8.	Customer Contribution in Aid of Construction  The Company shall pay for all normal Equipment installation costs, with the exception of the following: \$ for If applicable, a final invoice or partial refund shall be issued to the Customer based upon deviations of actual costs in relation to the estimated customer contribution. CIAC payment to satisfy actual costs are non-refundable.
9.	Monthly Payment  During the term of this Agreement, the Customer shall pay the Company monthly for the lighting services provided pursuant to Rate Schedule LS-1 as the rate schedule, which is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission, may be amended from time to time. All bills shall be due when rendered.
	The current monthly base charges for facilities installed under this agreement are Fuel and other adjustment clause charges and (where applicable) franchise fees and taxes per month under current tax rates pursuant to the Rate Schedule shall be The total monthly charge shall be per month.
	If Applicable, Customer agrees to deposit with the Company, the additional cash sum of, which is equivalent to approximately two (2) months service under this Agreement, or upon acceptance if the Company so agrees, provide a surety bond or an irrevocable letter of credit from a bank, in favor of the Company in the same amount. The Company will annually credit the Customer's bill with an interest amount, at the rate currently approved by the Florida Public Service Commission, for cash deposits received. The currently authorized interest rate is%.
	The monthly charges specified in this agreement are tied to the tariff charges currently on file with the Florida Public Service Commission and may change during the term of this Agreement in accordance with filed changes to the relevant tariffs.
10.	Term This Agreement shall be effective on the later of the dates indicated on the signature block ("Effective Date") and shall remain in force for a primary term of ten (10) year(s) (the "Primary Term" as provided in the applicable Rate Schedule ) beginning on the date one or more of the Equipment is installed and, if applicable, at least one light is energized and ready for use and shall continue thereafter for successive one year terms (each, a "Renewal Term") until terminated by either party upon providing the other party with ninety (90) days prior written notice of termination.
11.	Limitation on Damages  The Company will furnish electricity to operate the Equipment for dusk to dawn service or less, depending on the controlling device, each calendar year. The Company will use reasonable diligence at all times to provide continuous operation during the term. The Company shall not be liable to the Customer for any damages arising from causes beyond its control or from the negligence of the Company including, but not limited to, complete or partial failure or interruption of service, shut down for repairs or adjustments, delay in providing or restoring service, or for failure

ISSUED BY: G. L. Gillette N. G. Tower, DATE EFFECTIVE: February 6, 2018

President





SIXTH-SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7.202 CANCELS FIFTH SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 7.202

DATE EFFECTIVE: February 6, 2018

to warn of any interruption of service or lighting.  Continued to Sheet No. 7.2	
Continued to Sheet No. 7.2	03

ISSUED BY: G. L. Gillette N. G. Tower,

President